B&W CASE No. 98,504 REF. No. 10968.77905

09-23-1999



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	I IACIDI LIBII BEIEL ILAGI HISS. SI	iim simii mimin fallan siis lanki	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents ε	10115	2493	hed driginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and addr	es boo r ece ivand b all a(d :s) (
Greg Jon Holcomb; Steven Frederick Kohagen; Kent Charles Johnson; Robert J. Mehmen; Carl E. Hoffmeier; and Simon Yan		Name: Waterloo Industries UPR/FINANCE Internal Address:	
	9.21.99	Cturet Address	200 Anabarauth Avenue
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?] _{Yes} ⊠ _{No}	Street Address:	300 Ansborough Avenue
3. Nature of conveyance:		City: Waterlo	o_ State: <u>IA</u> ZIP: <u>50704</u>
🛮 Assignment 🗆 Merge	er		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Date: 12/15/98; 1/4/99; 1/8/99		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Yes No A domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together wi	ith a new applicatio	n, the execution date	of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s). 29/098,00)4		B. Patent No(s).
Addi	tional numbers atta	ached? 🗌 Yes 🛛	No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 		6. Total number o	f applications and patents involved:
Name: Jan O. Nalsan		7 Total for (27.0)	FR §3.41): \$40.00
Name: Jon O. Nelson			-R 93.41) \$40.00
Address: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.		⊠ Enclosed	
Suite 3000			to be charged to deposit account
Ten South Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60606		8. Deposit Accour	nt No. 01-0850
		(Attach duplicate c	opy of this page if paying by deposit account.)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document. John F. Rollins Name of Person Signing	John	mation is true and cor	rect and any attached copy is a true copy September 16, 1999 Date
9/22/1999 DNGUYEN 00000112 29098004			A Markovando contrata de C
1 FC:581 40.00 0	Total number of pag	ges including cover sh	eet, attachments, and document:5
Mail documents to be recorded with reduired	I cover sheet inform	nation to:	
E	Commissioner of Page Assignments Washington, D.C.	atents and Trademark 20231	ss

PATENT REEL: 010249 FRAME: 0499

ASSIGNMENT

Case No.: 98,504 Serial No.: 29/098,004

Inventors: Greg Jon Holcomb, Steven Frederick Kohagen, Kent Charles Johnson,

Robert J. Mehmen, Carl E. Hoffmeier, and Simon Yan

Date of Execution of Application: 12/15/98; 12/15/98; 12/15/98; 12/15/98; 1/4/99; 1/8/99

Filing Date: December 18, 1998

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to:

Waterloo Industries, a corporation of the State of Iowa

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

TOOL CABINET

and identified as:

Case No. 98,504

in the offices of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 010249 FRAME: 0500

WITNESS my I	hand and seal this \triangle day of _	<u> 1998.</u>
		Greg Jon Holcomb Jon Holcomb
State of	Iowa	
County of	BLACK HAWK	
The for	egoing instrument was acknowl	edged before me this day of
December,	199 by Greg Jan	Holcomp
	****	Janille M Phillips NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my I	hand and seal this $\frac{15}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$	Steven Frederick Kohagen
State of	IOWA	
	BLACK HAWY	
The for	regoing instrument was acknowl	edged before me this /5 day of
Documber,	1998 by Steven Fre	ederick Kohagen
		Motary Public
WITNESS my	hand and seal this 💋 day of 🙎	Dec. 1998 Kent Charles Johnson
State of	IowA	•
County of	BLACK HAWK	
The for	regoing instrument was acknowl	ledged before me this day of
Docamber.	, 1998 by Kent Char	les Johnson
		MOTARY PUBLIC

2

		Robert 9 Mich
		Robert J. Mehmen
State of	<u> Iowh</u>	
County of	TOWA BLACK HAW	<u>k</u>
The fo	oregoing instrument wa	as acknowledged before me this day of
Decomber	, 1998 by Roy	bert J. Mehmen.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my	hand and seal this	day of
		Carl E. Hoffmeyer
State of		
County of		
The fo	oregoing instrument wa	as acknowledged before me this day of
		NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my	hand and seal this	_ day of,
		Simon Yan
State of		
County of		
The fo	oregoing instrument wa	as acknowledged before me this day of
	_, by	
		NOTARY PUBLIC

WITNESS my hand and seal this 5 day of 56, 998.

3

WITNESS my	hand and seal this $\sqrt{5}$ day of $\sqrt{5}$	<u>)EC, 1998</u> .
		Robert J. Mehmen
State of	Iowa	
County of	BLACK HAWK	
The fo	regoing instrument was acknowl	ledged before me this <u>15</u> day of
December	, 1998 by Robert J.	Mehmen
		Jande m Phillips NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my	hand and seal this 4 day of	IAN, 1999.
		Carl E. Hoffmeyer
State of	ILLINOIS	1
County of	COOK	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
The for	regoing instrument was acknowled	edged before me this day of PAULA CHICATT NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
forwary,	, 1999 by ARL E	MY COMMISSION OF RES 6/19/99
		NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my l	hand and seal this 👱 day of 🚄	JAN , 1999.
		Simon Yap
State of	New York	
County of	Richmond	
The for	regoing instrument was acknowle	edged before me this 8 day of Jan 1999
Jan_,	1999 by Phyllis	C. Quattrache Shyli C. Qualtrad NOTARY PUBLIC
		PHYLLIS C QUATTRACHE Notary Public - State of New York No. 01QU5080180 Qualified in Richmond County My Commission Expires June 16, 1999

RECORDED: 09/21/1999

PATENT

REEL: 010249 FRAME: 0503